## Town of Groveland Local Law Public Hearing

The Town Board will be holding a public hearing on October 12, 2023 at 9:00 a.m. at the Groveland Town Hall, 4955 Aten Road, Livingston County to introduce a Local Law "Tax Cap Local Override Law." The Town Board of the Town of Groveland enacts a Local Law under the authority granted by Section 10 of the New York State Municipal Home Rule and in Section 130 (6) of New York State Town Law.

It is the intent of this local law to override the limit on the amount of real property taxes that may be levied by the Town of Groveland, County of Livingston pursuant to General Municipal Law § 3-c, and to allow the Town of Groveland, County of Livingston to adopt a town budget for (a) town purposes (b) fire protection districts and (c) any other special or improvement district governed by the town board for the fiscal year 2024 that requires a real property tax levy in excess of the "tax levy limit" as defined by General Municipal Law § 3-c.

Copies of the proposed law are available for review at the Town Clerk's office during regular office hours; the office phone number is (585) 243-1750. The Board will hear any person or persons in support or in opposition to this matter at the public hearing. Anyone wishing to express an opinion in writing may do so.

By order of the Town Board Kimberly Burgess, Town Clerk Run Date: September 28, 2023